

July 18, 1996

Todd A. Goluba

Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo

The Atrium, Suite 200

5776 Stoneridge Mall Road

Pleasanton, California  94588



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-208

Dear Mr. Goluba:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Manteca Unified School District Boardmember William Goodwin regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


In addition to his position on the Manteca Unified School District Board of Trustees, Mr. Goodwin is employed by the San Joaquin County Office of Education ("SJCOE").  May Mr. Goodwin participate in Board of Trustees decisions which may result in additional students being referred to programs administered by the SJCOE?

CONCLUSION


Mr. Goodwin is not disqualified from participating in decisions that may materially affect the SJCOE because his salary from the SJCOE is government income and therefore exempt from the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  This advice is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.

FACTS


In addition to his services as an elected official with Manteca Unified School District ("MUSD"), Mr. Goodwin is employed by the San Joaquin County Office of Education ("SJCOE") as a "Job Developer," a paid, hourly position in which he helps place students in jobs in the community.  In his capacity as a MUSD Boardmember, Mr. Goodwin may from time to time participate in board decisions to expel pupils from MUSD.  When the board expels a student, it also frequently refers that student to an alternative educational placement with the "county court and community schools" programs operated by the SJCOE.  Mr. Goodwin, in his capacity as a "Job Developer" with SJCOE, assists many of these same students by helping them locate jobs in the community.  Mr. Goodwin earns in excess of $250 per year as an SJCOE employee.


SJCOE receives a financial benefit from increased student enrollment in its county court and community schools programs in the form of a greater funding apportionment from the State of California.  Such apportionments are tied to the average daily attendance of students in the program.  Thus, the more students who are enrolled and in attendance in SJCOE programs, the more the SJCOE receives in funding, and vice versa.


In our telephone conversation on June 28, 1996, you explained that the SJCOE is formed pursuant to the California Education Code as part of the state and county system of education.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.



(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.






(Section 87103.)


In your letter, you stated that Mr. Goodwin is a member of the MUSD and a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  In addition, Mr. Goodwin is employed in an hourly position as a Job Developer for the SJCOE.  The SJCOE is a public agency formed and operated under the provisions of the California Education Code.  Thus, the SJCOE would be considered a local government agency under the Act.  (Section 82041.)  


Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, the salary Mr. Goodwin receives from the SJCOE would not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the SJCOE.  (Section 87103(c).)


Absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, above, or some direct financial effect on Mr. Goodwin personally resulting from a governmental decision, 

Mr. Goodwin may participate in the Board of Trustee's decisions concerning students who may be referred to programs administered by SJCOE.  


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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